

**Jazeera Airways K.S.C.P.
Kuwait**

**Consolidated Annual Financial Statements and
Independent Auditors' Report
31 December 2021**

C o n t e n t s

Page

Independent Auditor's Report	1 - 3
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss	5
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	6
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	7
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	8
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	9 – 42

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF JAZEERA AIRWAYS K.S.C.P.

Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Jazeera Airways K.S.C.P. (the "Parent Company") and its subsidiary (collectively the "Group"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2021, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For each key audit matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter is provided in that context.

Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
<p>Revenue recognition</p> <p>Total passenger and ancillary revenue recognized by the Group during the year amounted to KD 74,843,869.</p> <p>The Group recognises revenue from sale of passenger tickets in income when a passenger has flown or on expiry of ticket validity.</p> <p>The determination of passenger and ancillary revenue recognised involves complex information technology systems (IT) for tickets booked, utilised and expired.</p> <p>We have considered occurrence of revenue recorded as a key audit matter as it involves complicated IT systems that handle large volumes of transaction data.</p> <p>The accounting policy for revenue recognition for passenger revenue is set out in note 2.12 to the consolidated financial statements.</p>	<p>Our audit procedures included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • evaluation of the relevant IT systems, with the assistance of our internal IT specialists. • assessment of the relevant controls to determine if they had been designed and implemented effectively and tested the controls to determine if they were operating effectively. • for the passenger and ancillary service system used by the Group, we obtained and assessed the assurance report attesting the appropriateness and effectiveness of the internal control systems established by the service provider. • testing samples of passenger revenue transactions recorded during the year by verifying the consideration received and the evidence of when the services were provided. <p>We also assessed the disclosures in the consolidated financial statements relating to this matter against the requirements of IFRSs.</p>



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF JAZEERA AIRWAYS K.S.C.P. (CONTINUED)

Other information included in the Group's 2021 Annual Report

Management is responsible for the other information. Other information consists of the information included in the Group's 2021 Annual Report, other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

We obtained the report of the Parent Company's Board of Directors, prior to the date of our auditor's report, and we expect to obtain the remaining sections of the Annual Report after the date of our auditor's report.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF JAZEERA AIRWAYS K.S.C.P. (CONTINUED)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists, related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate to those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide to those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

From the matters communicated to those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Furthermore, in our opinion proper books of account have been kept by the Parent Company and the consolidated financial statements, together with the contents of the report of the Parent Company's Board of Directors relating to these consolidated financial statements, are in accordance therewith. We further report that we obtained all the information and explanations that we required for the purpose of our audit and that the consolidated financial statements incorporate all the information that is required by the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and its Executive Regulations, as amended, and by the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, that an inventory was duly carried out and that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, no violation of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and its Executive Regulations, as amended, or of the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, have occurred during the year ended 31 December 2021 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

We further report that, during the course of our audit, we have not become aware of any material violations of the provisions of Law No. 7 of 2010, concerning the Capital Markets Authority and its related regulations, as amended, during the year ended 31 December 2021, that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.



Bader A. Al-Wazzan
Licence No. 62A
Deloitte & Touche - Al-Wazzan & Co.


Kuwait
13 February 2022

**Jazeera Airways K.S.C.P.
Kuwait**

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2021

	Note	Kuwaiti Dinars	
		2021	2020
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	3	21,165,461	20,458,884
Right of use assets	4	126,249,389	93,806,490
Advance for maintenance	5	2,056,685	1,563,057
Security deposits	6	1,236,734	1,135,557
		<u>150,708,269</u>	<u>116,963,988</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		1,196,724	382,274
Security deposits	6	1,305,034	1,309,946
Trade and other receivables	7	21,917,102	24,300,207
Cash and bank balances	8	50,060,300	19,668,737
		<u>74,479,160</u>	<u>45,661,164</u>
Total assets		<u>225,187,429</u>	<u>162,625,152</u>
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Equity			
Attributable to Parent Company's shareholders			
Share capital	9	22,000,000	20,000,000
Legal reserve	10	740,756	-
Hedge reserve	22	-	(1,027,778)
Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses)		7,343,773	(6,995,957)
Total equity		<u>30,084,529</u>	<u>11,976,265</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Post employment benefits	11	2,296,229	2,481,900
Maintenance payables	12	10,652,320	11,304,324
Lease liabilities	13	116,145,351	89,634,444
Murabaha payables	14	5,285,910	6,139,022
		<u>134,379,810</u>	<u>109,559,690</u>
Current liabilities			
Maintenance payables	12	11,245,173	6,684,165
Lease liabilities	13	20,674,479	16,048,245
Murabaha payables	14	840,000	883,498
Trade and other payables	15	21,598,732	12,790,550
Deferred revenue	16	6,364,706	264,051
Bank overdrafts	8	-	4,418,688
		<u>60,723,090</u>	<u>41,089,197</u>
Total liabilities and equity		<u>225,187,429</u>	<u>162,625,152</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.


Mohammad J M Almousa
Vice-Chairman

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss - Year ended 31 December 2021

	Note	Kuwaiti Dinars	
		2021	2020
Revenue	16	80,395,291	41,370,384
Operating costs	17	(62,719,266)	(55,661,556)
Gross profit/(loss)		<u>17,676,025</u>	<u>(14,291,172)</u>
Other operating income		938,769	279,609
General and administrative expenses	18	(6,871,279)	(6,392,917)
Finance costs		(5,231,862)	(4,522,062)
Foreign currency gain/(loss)		702,223	(520,773)
Gain on sale and lease back of engines	3	412,069	-
Expected credit loss - financial assets		(218,381)	(953,419)
Profit/(loss) before contribution and taxes		<u>7,407,564</u>	<u>(26,400,734)</u>
Zakat		(74,403)	-
Contribution to Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Sciences (KFAS)		(66,668)	-
National Labour Support Tax (NLST)		(186,007)	-
Profit/(loss) for the year		<u>7,080,486</u>	<u>(26,400,734)</u>
Attributable to:			
Shareholders of the Parent Company		<u>7,080,486</u>	<u>(26,400,734)</u>
Earnings/(loss) per share (fils)			
Basic & Diluted	19	<u>33.26</u>	<u>(129.29)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income - Year ended 31 December 2021

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Profit/(loss) for the year	7,080,486	(26,400,734)
Other comprehensive income (OCI)		
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to statement of income:		
Hedge reserve-Cash flow hedge (all contracts terminated in Q1 2021)	1,027,778	(1,865,340)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year	8,108,264	(28,266,074)
Attributable to:		
Shareholders of the Parent Company	8,108,264	(28,266,074)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity – Year ended 31 December 2021

	Kuwaiti Dinars					Total equity
	Share capital	Share Premium	Legal reserve	Hedge reserve	Retained earnings/ (Accumulated losses)	
At 1 January 2021	20,000,000	-	-	(1,027,778)	(6,995,957)	11,976,265
Issue of share capital	2,000,000	8,000,000	-	-	-	10,000,000
Transfer	-	(8,000,000)	-	-	8,000,000	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	1,027,778	7,080,486	8,108,264
Transfer	-	-	740,756	-	(740,756)	-
At 31 December 2021	<u>22,000,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>740,756</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,343,773</u>	<u>30,084,529</u>
At 1 January 2020	20,000,000	-	5,835,242	837,562	13,569,535	40,242,339
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,865,340)	(26,400,734)	(28,266,074)
Transfer	-	-	(5,835,242)	-	5,835,242	-
At 31 December 2020	<u>20,000,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,027,778)</u>	<u>(6,995,957)</u>	<u>11,976,265</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows –Year ended 31 December 2021

	Note	Kuwaiti Dinars	
		2021	2020
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit/(loss) for the year		7,080,486	(26,400,734)
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Depreciation	3,4	15,658,011	14,910,440
Finance costs		5,231,862	4,522,061
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss		(702,223)	520,773
Gain on sale and lease back of engine		(412,069)	-
Provision for post employment benefits	11	815,422	685,831
Expected credit loss on financial assets		218,381	953,419
Other operating income- interest income		(536,813)	(709,327)
Provision for Zakat, KFAS & NLST		327,078	-
Cash flows from/(used in) operating activities before working capital changes		27,680,135	(5,517,537)
(Increase)/decrease in advance for maintenance		(493,628)	10,050,895
Increase in inventories		(814,450)	(69,717)
(Increase)/ decrease in security deposits		(422,637)	1,754,988
Decrease/ (increase) in trade and other receivables		2,736,246	(2,059,155)
Increase in maintenance payables		2,463,037	2,651,030
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables		8,617,542	(6,837,768)
Increase /(decrease) in deferred revenue		6,100,656	(4,448,653)
Post-employment benefits paid	11	(1,001,093)	(658,531)
Cash generated from/(used in) operations		44,865,808	(5,134,448)
Paid to Zakat, KFAS & NLST		-	(461,362)
Net cash from/(used in) operating activities		44,865,808	(5,595,810)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of property and equipment	3	(6,414,779)	(1,745,754)
Interest income		502,531	651,841
Proceeds from sale of engine		4,736,770	-
Deposits maturing after three months	8	(26,500,350)	7,060,000
Net cash (used in)/ from investing activities		(27,675,828)	5,966,087
Cash flows from financing activities			
Murabaha payable	14	(896,610)	7,022,520
Proceeds from Issue of capital	9	10,000,000	-
Re-payment of lease liabilities	13	(12,744,981)	(4,315,723)
Finance costs paid		(5,231,862)	(4,522,062)
Net cash used in financing activities		(8,873,453)	(1,815,265)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		8,316,527	(1,444,988)
Cash and cash equivalents at			
beginning of year	8	3,105,431	4,550,029
Expected credit loss on Financial Assets		(6,626)	390
end of year	8	11,415,332	3,105,431
Non-cash transactions			
Operating activities			
Payment of aircraft maintenance through credits from engine manufacturer for warranty claims		1,337,308	-
Investing activities			
Purchase of property and equipment through credits from engine manufacturer for warranty claims		701,564	-
Total non-cash transactions		2,038,872	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

1. Constitution and activities

Jazeera Airways K.S.C.P. (the "Parent Company") was incorporated by Amiri Decree on 3 March 2004 as a Kuwaiti Public Shareholding Company under the laws of Kuwait and is engaged in the business of air transportation and commercial passenger services under a license from the Directorate General of Civil Aviation and operation and maintenance of an airport terminal in Kuwait (the Terminal).

The objects of the Company are –

- Air transportation services without the luxury services.
- Carry out all air transportation and other air services and all other related activities including people air transportation, cargo, goods and mails in Kuwait and abroad.
- Provide aircraft and other related asset purchasing services in favour of others and coordinate with the manufacturers.
- Provide both operating and financing lease services as needed and required by the clients "aviation companies".
- Market the aircraft to cover the medium and long-term needs of the aviation companies that ask for such services.
- Assist aviation companies to market their aircraft through sale or lease.
- Engage in providing and financing the technical support and various assets management services to aviation companies.
- Assist in co-investment processes specialized in the aviation industry.
- Invest whether partially or wholly in supplying aircraft, engines and spare parts as per needs of the clients "aviation companies" and manufacturers.
- Provide all aircraft related services to aviation companies and others whether in Kuwait or abroad, such as: handling, maintenance and other services.
- Booking tickets and passengers' services.
- Supply and deal in delivering and managing all services and products required by aviation sector, in order to properly carry out operations and maintain, support and provide aircraft customs brokerage services.
- Owning real estate and movable property to conduct its operations within the limits as stipulated by law.
- Providing services of financing aircraft purchase projects (in whole or in part) in light of the evaluation studies and determining the factors of risks associated with such projects.
- Establishing and utilizing aircraft service stations, warehouses, hangars, workshops, factories, as well as all machineries, devices and equipment related to the company's purposes.
- Investing in fields of air transportation of passengers, goods, facilities and utilities required to serve the company's purposes or its achievement.
- Founding and establishing branches and agencies of the company in Kuwait and abroad as well as conducting the businesses of ground, technical and commercial agency of Arabian and foreign airlines inside Kuwait and abroad.
- Providing service of tourism, travel and freight and conducting all its related businesses including land conveyance, holidays and flights' integrated services, car rental with or without a driver, as well as all touristic businesses related to the company's purposes, in addition to holding celebrations, competitions, exhibitions, currency exchange transactions and selling goods and products on the company's aircraft, offices and premises.
- Providing services of management and marketing in addition to the consultancy services related to the field of aircraft industry.
- Conducting all air cargo businesses inside and outside Kuwait within the limits as stipulated by law.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2021

- Conducting all businesses of transporting, handling, distributing and customs clearance of goods related to air cargo.
- Establishing aviation, wireless studies, engineering, air and ground services institutes, in addition to training the technical personnel in the field of aviation and qualifying the Kuwaiti citizens in order to assume the technical, administrative and commercial businesses required to achieve the company's purposes.
- Owning and granting any privileges, leases or investments, as well as outsourcing any businesses or other rights related aircraft.
- Investing surplus funds in investment and real estate portfolios managed by specialized companies or entities.

The Parent Company has the following subsidiary:

Name of the Company	Country of Incorporation	Percentage of Holding	
		2021	2020
Al Sahaab Aviation Services W.L.L.	Kuwait	99.99%	99.99%

The Parent Company and the subsidiary are together referred to in these consolidated financial position as the Group.

The address of the registered office of the Group is Kuwait International Airport, P.O. Box 29288, Safat 13153, Kuwait.

These consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors of the Group on 13 February 2022 and are subject to the approval of the shareholders at their forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC). These consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost basis of measurement.

These consolidated financial statements have been presented in Kuwaiti Dinar.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that may affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the accounting policies. The areas involving a high degree of judgment or complexity or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 27.

Impact of COVID-19 and current economic scenario

The outbreak of the novel Coronavirus (Covid-19) in early 2020 caused widespread disruptions to business, with a consequential negative impact on economic activities. The economic fallout of COVID-19 crisis is significant and evolving, impacting the key performance indicators of the Group.

The Covid related restriction that were initially imposed by the Kuwait Director General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) in March 2020 was gradually lifted from August 2020. During the period from March 13, 2020 the Group's aircraft were completely grounded and with limited operation in April to June 2020 for repatriation flight and cargo-only flights. The gradual recovery was again impacted by the second wave of pandemic in February 2021.

With the increased public vaccination program across the countries in the GCC region, as well as the ongoing vaccination around the world, the DGCA in July 2021 announced removal of restrictions for travel of passengers provided they are fully vaccinated with vaccines approved by the Kuwait Ministry of Health. The restrictions in Kuwait airport operations were also relaxed in a phased manner from 1 August 2021 and with full capacity permitted from 1 November 2021.

During this year, the Group commenced all its key international routes. Passenger volumes have recovered and is expected to further improve though its magnitude and duration will continue to depend on COVID-19 related uncertainties. The Group's financial performance during the last quarter was also in line with management expectations despite the uncertainties related to Omicron variant.

Business continuity planning and liquidity management

The Group is continuously monitoring the situation with focus on business continuity and other risk management practices to manage the business disruption in order to boost the liquidity and sustain the business. The Group adapted its operating procedures while maintaining operational flexibility, to ensure its passengers and its people are properly protected in this new environment and in line with any new requirements in the industry as well as DGCA.

The Company also completed a rights issue amounting to KD 10 million (including share premium of KD 8 million) in July 2021. The rights issue was fully subscribed to and closed in July 2021.

The Group has considered whether any adjustments and changes in judgments, estimates and risk management are required to be considered and reported in the consolidated financial statements. Refer note 28 on the impact of COVID-19 on the significant accounting estimates and judgements.

Going concern

The Group has performed an assessment of whether it is a going concern in the light of current economic conditions and all available information about future risks and uncertainties. The directors have, at the time of approving the consolidated financial statements, a reasonable expectation that the Group have adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus, they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

Effective for the current year

The Group has applied the following new and revised IFRS Standards that have been issued and effective:

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform
"phase two" amendments to IFRS 9,
IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4, and IFRS 16

The amendments enable entities to reflect the effects of transitioning from benchmark interest rates, such as interbank offer rates (IBORs) to alternative benchmark interest rates without giving rise to accounting impacts that would not provide useful information to users of financial statements.

The amendments affect many entities and in particular those with financial assets, financial liabilities or lease liabilities that are subject to interest rate benchmark reform and those that apply the hedge accounting requirements in IFRS 9 or IAS 39 to hedging relationships that are affected by the reform.

- The amendments apply to all entities and are not optional.
- The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021 with early application permitted.

The application of these amendments did not have a significant impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements, since the Group does not have exposure to LIBOR linked financial instruments

Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions
beyond 30 June 2021 [IFRS 16]

The IFRS 16 Leases amendment relate to Covid19 Rent Related Concessions that has been extended until 30 June 2022. The practical expedient allows lessees to elect to not carry out an assessment to decide whether a COVID-19-related rent concession received is a lease modification. The lessee is permitted to account for the rent concession as if the change is not a lease modification.

The application of the amendments did not have a significant impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

Standards issued but not yet effective

At the date of authorization of these consolidated financial statements, the Group has not applied the following new and revised IFRS Standards that have been issued but are not yet effective:

IFRS 17 <i>Insurance Contracts</i>	The amendments defer the date of initial application of IFRS 17 (incorporating the amendments) to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023.
Amendments to IAS 1	<i>Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current</i> The amendments are applied retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023, with early application permitted.
Amendments to IFRS 3 <i>Reference to the Conceptual Framework</i>	The amendments are effective for business combinations for which the date of acquisition is on or after the beginning of the first annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2022. Early application is permitted if an entity also applies all other updated references (published together with the updated <i>Conceptual Framework</i>) at the same or earlier.
Amendments to IAS 16 <i>Property, Plant and Equipment—Proceeds before Intended Use</i>	The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022, with early application Permitted.
Amendments to IAS 37 <i>Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract</i>	The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022, with early application permitted.
Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020 Cycle	<i>Amendments to IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards, IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, IFRS 16 Leases, and IAS 41 Agriculture</i> The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022, with early application permitted.
Amendments to IFRS 4	Extension of the Temporary Exemption from Applying IFRS 9 The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023
Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2	Disclosure of accounting policies the amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023
Amendments to IAS 8	Definition of accounting estimates The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023

The management does not expect the adoption of the Standards and Interpretations listed above to have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group in future periods.

2.3 Business combinations

A business combination is the bringing together of separate entities or businesses into one reporting entity as a result of one entity, the acquirer, obtaining control of one or more other businesses. The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred for the acquisition is measured as the fair values of the assets transferred, equity interests issued and liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of the exchange. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. The acquisition related costs are expensed when incurred. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination (net assets acquired in a business combination) are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. Non-controlling interest in the subsidiary acquired is recognized at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the acquiree's net assets.

When a business combination is achieved in stages, the previously held equity interest in the acquiree is re-measured at its acquisition-date fair value and the resulting gain or loss is recognized in the consolidated statement of income. The fair value of the equity of the acquiree at the acquisition date is determined using valuation techniques and considering the outcome of recent transactions for similar assets in the same industry in the same geographical region.

The Company separately recognizes contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination if it is a present obligation that arises from past events and its fair value can be measured reliably.

An indemnification received from the seller in a business combination for the outcome of a contingency or uncertainty related to all or part of a specific asset or liability that is recognized at the acquisition date at its acquisition-date fair value is recognized as an indemnification asset at the acquisition date at its acquisition-date fair value.

The Company uses provisional values for the initial accounting of a business combination and recognizes any adjustment to these provisional values within the measurement period which is twelve months from the acquisition date.

2.4 Consolidation

The Group consolidates the financial statements of the Company and subsidiaries (i.e. investees that it controls) and investees controlled by its subsidiaries.

The Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee);
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee;
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements;
- Voting rights and potential voting rights;

The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements on a line-by-line basis, from the date on which control is transferred to the Group until the date that control ceases.

Non-controlling interest in an acquiree is stated at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share in the recognized amounts of the acquiree's identifiable net assets at the acquisition date and the non-controlling interest's share of changes in the equity since the date of the combination. Total comprehensive income is attributed to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. Changes in the Group's ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying amounts of the controlling and non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interest in the subsidiary and any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests is adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognized directly in equity and attributed to the Group's shareholders. Non-controlling interest is presented separately in the consolidated statements of financial position and statement of income. The non-controlling interests are classified as a financial liability to the extent there is an obligation to deliver cash or another financial asset to settle the non-controlling interest

Consolidated financial statements are prepared using uniform accounting policies for like transactions and other events in similar circumstances based on latest audited financial statements of subsidiaries. Intra Group balances, transactions, income, expenses and dividends are eliminated in full. Profits and losses resulting from intra Group transactions that are recognized in assets are eliminated in full. Intracompany losses that indicate an impairment is recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

When the Company loses control of a subsidiary, it derecognizes the assets (including any goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary at their carrying amounts at the date when control is lost as well as related non-controlling interests. Any investment retained is recognized at fair value at the date when control is lost. Any resulting difference along with amounts previously directly recognized in equity is transferred to the consolidated statement of income.

Goodwill

Goodwill arising in a business combination is computed as the excess of the aggregate of: the consideration transferred; the non-controlling interests proportionate share in the recognized amounts of the acquiree's net identifiable assets at the acquisition date, if any; and in a business combination achieved in stages the acquisition-date fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree, over the net of the acquisition-date fair values of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Any deficit is a gain from a bargain purchase and is recognized directly in the consolidated statement of income.

Goodwill is allocated to each of the cash generating units for the purpose of impairment testing. Gains and losses on disposal of an entity or a part of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity or the portion sold.

2.5 Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated provisions for impairment, if any. The cost of property and equipment consists of their purchase price, other directly attributable costs incurred to bringing them up to operating condition and ready for their intended use and borrowing costs capitalised in accordance with the Group's accounting policy.

The cost of property and equipment less estimated residual values is depreciated on straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as follows:

	Years
Leasehold improvements	5
Building	20
Furniture & equipment	3 - 5
Engines	15
Rotables	2 - 3
Vehicles	5

Capital work-in-progress is stated at cost. When the asset is ready for its intended use, it is transferred from capital work-in-progress to the appropriate category under property and equipment and is depreciated from that date.

Rotables are classified as property and equipment if they are expected to be used over more than one period and are depreciated over their useful lives.

An element of the cost of a new engine is attributed on acquisition to prepaid maintenance and is depreciated over a period of five years from the date of manufacture. Subsequent costs incurred which lend enhancement to future periods, such as long-term scheduled maintenance and major overhaul, are capitalised and depreciated over the length of the period benefiting from these enhancements. All other maintenance costs are charged to the income statement as incurred.

Repairs and maintenance costs are charged to the consolidated statement of income during the period in which they are incurred. Major modifications and improvements to property and equipment are capitalised and depreciated over the remaining useful life of the related asset.

The residual value, useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each financial year end. The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in the consolidated statement of income.

Manufacturers' credits

Credits received from manufacturers in connection with acquisition of aircraft and engines are reduced from the cost of the related aircraft and engines or are taken to consolidated statement of income, depending on the terms of the credit.

2.6 Leases

The Group as a lessee

The Group assesses whether contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the contract. The Group recognizes a right of use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value. For these leases, the Group recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased assets are consumed.

At the commencement date, the Group measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. On that date, the lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate.

Lease payments included in measurement of the lease liability comprise the following payments:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable
- variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate
- amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising that option.

Whenever the Group incurs an obligation for costs to dismantle and remove a leased asset, restore the site on which it is located or restore the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, a provision is recognised and measured under IAS 37. To the extent that the costs relate to a right-of-use asset, the costs are included in the related right-of-use asset, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.

On the commencement date, the Group measures the right of use at cost, which comprises of:

- the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability.
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received
- any initial direct costs, and
- an estimate of costs to be incurred for restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease as a consequence of having used the underlying asset during a particular period. This is recognised as part of the cost of the right of use asset when the Group incurs the obligation for those costs, which may be at the commencement date or as a consequence of having used the asset during a particular period.

Subsequent measurement

After the commencement date, the Group measures lease liability by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using the effective interest rate) and reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payment made.

The Group remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever:

- The lease term has changed or there is a significant event or change in circumstances resulting in a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.
- The lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected payment under a guaranteed residual value, in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using an unchanged discount rate (unless the lease payments change is due to a change in a floating interest rate, in which case a revised discount rate is used).
- A lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is remeasured based on the lease term of the modified lease by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate at the effective date of the modification.

Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and the finance cost. The finance cost is charged to statement of income over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The constant periodic rate of interest is the discount rate used at the initial measurement of lease liability.

Variable rents that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement the lease liability and the right-of-use asset. The related payments are recognised as an expense in the period in which the event or condition that triggers those payments occurs and are included in the line "operating cost" in statement of income.

For contracts that contain a lease component and one or more additional lease or non-lease components, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.

After the commencement date, the Group measures the right-of-use asset at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term. The Group determines whether a right of use asset is impaired and recognizes any impairment loss identified in the statement of income. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

Sale and lease back

The Group enters into sale and leaseback transactions whereby it sells either new or mid-life aircraft engines and immediately leases them back. Where sale proceeds received are judged to reflect the fair value, any gain or loss arising on disposal is recognised in the consolidated statement of income to the extent that it relates to the rights that have been transferred. Gains and losses that relate to the rights that have been retained are included in the carrying amount of the right of use asset recognised at commencement of the lease. Where sale proceeds received are not at the fair value, any below market terms are recognised as a prepayment of lease payments, and above market terms are recognised as additional financing provided by the lessor.

Where the Group is the lessor

Leases for which the Group is a lessor are classified as finance or operating leases. Whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee, the contract is classified as a finance lease. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

When a contract includes lease and non-lease components, the Group applies IFRS 15 to allocate consideration under the contract to each component.

2.7 Impairment of non-financial assets

If there is an indication that the carrying value of a non-financial asset such as property and equipment and right of use of assets is greater than its recoverable amount, it is tested for impairment and the asset is written down to its recoverable amount. Goodwill, if any, is tested, at least annually, for impairment.

The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or group of assets. In that case, they are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows, known as cash generating units for the purpose of assessing impairment of property and equipment and goodwill.

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and risk specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted. The Group prepares formal three years plan for its businesses. These plans are used for the value in use calculation. Long range growth rates are used for cash flows into perpetuity beyond the four to five year period. Fair value less costs to sell is determined using valuation techniques and considering the outcome of recent transactions for similar assets in the same industry in the same geographical region.

If the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit is less than the carrying amount of the unit, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to the other assets of the unit pro rata, on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the consolidated statement of income unless the relevant assets are carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease to the extent of any previously recognized revaluation gain.

For non-financial assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceeds the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the consolidated statement of income. That relating to goodwill cannot be reversed in a subsequent period.

2.8 Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Group's statement of financial position when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition.

Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities

The Group classifies all its financial assets as "at amortised costs".

A financial asset is subsequently measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions:

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are SPPI on the principal amount outstanding.

Business model assessment

The Group determines its business model at the level that best reflects how it manages groups of financial assets to achieve its business objective. That is, whether the Group's objective is solely to collect the contractual cash flows from the assets or is to collect both the contractual cash flows and cash flows arising from the sale of assets. If neither of these are applicable (e.g. financial assets are held for trading purposes), then the financial assets are classified as part of 'Sell' business model and measured at Fair Value through Profit or Loss. The business model assessment is based on reasonably expected scenarios without taking 'worst case' or 'stress case' scenarios into account.

Contractual cash flow characteristics test

Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or to collect contractual cash flows and sell, the Group assesses whether the financial instruments' cash flows represent Solely Payments of Principal and Interest (the 'SPPI test').

'Principal' for the purpose of this test is defined as the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition and may change over the life of the financial asset (for example, if there are repayments of principal or amortization of the premium/discount).

The most significant elements of interest within a basic lending arrangement are typically the consideration for the time value of money, credit risk, other basic lending risks and a profit margin. To make the SPPI assessment, the Group applies judgement and considers relevant factors such as the currency in which the financial asset is denominated, and the period for which the interest rate is set.

Cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables and security deposits in the nature of financial assets are classified as financial assets carried at amortised cost.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the amortised cost of a financial liability.

Recognition and de-recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities

A financial asset or a financial liability is recognized when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset (in whole or in part) is de-recognised when the contractual rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset has expired or the Group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, or when it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset and when it no longer retains control over the asset.

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and recognition of a new liability. On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognised in statement of income.

All regular way purchase and sale of financial assets are recognized using settlement date accounting. Changes in fair value between the trade date and settlement date are recognized in the statement of income or in the statement of comprehensive income in accordance with the policy applicable to the related instrument. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame generally established by regulations or conventions in the market place.

Impairment of financial assets

The Group recognizes expected credit losses (ECL) on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost in accordance with IFRS 9.

The expected credit loss of a financial instrument is measured in a way that reflects an unbiased and probability-weighted amount determined by evaluating range of possible outcomes; the time value of money; and past events, current conditions and forecast of future economic conditions. The ECL model applies to all financial instruments except investments in equity instruments. The methodologies and assumptions including any forecasts of future economic conditions are reviewed regularly.

General approach

IFRS 9 introduces three-stage approach to measuring ECL. Assets migrate through the following three stages based on the change in credit quality since initial recognition.

Stage 1 includes financial instruments that have not had a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition or that have low credit risk at the reporting date. For these assets, 12-month expected credit losses ('ECL') are recognized. 12-month ECL are the expected credit losses that result from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date. It is not the expected cash shortfalls over the 12-month period but the entire credit loss on an asset weighted by the probability that the loss will occur in the next 12 months. The Group considers a financial asset to have low credit risk when its credit risk rating is equivalent to the globally understood definition of "investment grade".

Stage 2 includes financial instruments that have had a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition (unless they have low credit risk at the reporting date) but that do not have objective evidence of impairment. For these assets, lifetime ECL are recognized. Lifetime ECL are the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the expected life of the financial instrument. Expected credit losses are the weighted average credit losses with the probability of default ('PD') as the weight. When determining whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly, management considers reasonable and supportable information available, in order to compare the risk of a default occurring at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring at initial recognition of the financial instrument.

The Group incorporates forward-looking information based on expected changes in macro-economic factors in assessment of whether the credit risk of an instrument has increased significantly since its initial recognition and its measurement of ECL.

Stage 3 includes financial assets that have objective evidence of impairment at the reporting date. For these assets, lifetime ECL are recognized as the difference between the financial asset's gross carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate.

Any adjustments to the carrying amount of the financial asset arising from expected credit losses is recognized in statement of income as an impairment gain or loss.

ECL are the discounted product of the Probability of Default (PD), Exposure at Default (EAD), and Loss Given Default (LGD). The PD represents the likelihood of a borrower defaulting on its financial obligation, either over the next 12 months (12M PD), or over the remaining lifetime (Lifetime PD) of the obligation. EAD represents the expected exposure in the event of a default. The Group derives the EAD from the current exposure to the financial instruments and potential changes to the current amounts allowed under the contract including amortisation.

The EAD of a financial asset is its gross carrying amount. The LGD represents expected loss conditional on default, its expected value when realised and the time value of money.

Simplified approach

The Group applies the simplified approach to recognise lifetime expected credit losses for trade receivables. Accordingly, trade receivables which are not credit impaired and which do not have significant financing component are categorised under stage 2 and lifetime ECL is recognised.

Significant increase in credit risk

When determining whether the risk of default has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group considers quantitative, qualitative information and backstop indicators and analysis based on the Group's historical experience and expert credit risk assessment, including forward-looking information.

For amounts due from banks, the Group uses the low credit risk exemption as permitted by IFRS 9 based on the external rating agency credit grades. If the financial instrument is rated below BBB- (sub investment grade) on the reporting date, the Group considers it as significant increase in credit risk.

Financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if:

The financial instrument has a low risk of default,

- The debtor has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term, and
- Adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations.

The Group considers a financial asset to have low credit risk when the asset has external credit rating of 'investment grade' in accordance with the globally understood definition or if an external rating is not available, the asset has an internal rating of 'performing'. Performing means that the counterparty has a strong financial position and there is no past due amounts.

Credit-impaired financial assets

The Group considers a financial asset to be in default when the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Group in full, there is sufficient doubt about the ultimate collectability; or the customer is past due for more than 90 days.

Write-off policy

The Group writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. when the debtor has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or in the case of trade and other receivables, when the amounts are over two years past due, whichever occurs sooner. Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Group's recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries made are recognised in statement of income.

Derivative financial instruments

Derivatives are recognised initially at fair value, at the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value at each reporting date. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in statement of income immediately unless the derivative is designated and effective as a hedging instrument, in which event the timing of the recognition in statement of income depends on the nature of the hedge relationship.

A derivative with a positive fair value is recognised as a financial asset whereas a derivative with a negative fair value is recognised as a financial liability. Derivatives are not offset in the financial statements unless the Group has both a legally enforceable right and intention to offset. A derivative is presented as a non-current asset or a non-current liability if the remaining maturity of the instrument is more than 12 months and it is not due to be realised or settled within 12 months. Other derivatives are presented as current assets or current liabilities.

Hedge accounting

The Group designates certain derivatives as hedging instruments in respect of foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and fuel price risk in fair value hedges, cash flow hedges. Hedges of foreign exchange risk on firm commitments are accounted for as cash flow hedges.

In order to manage particular risks, the Group applies hedge accounting for transactions, which meet the specified criteria. At inception of the hedge relationship, the Group's formal hedge accounting documentation includes identification of the hedging instrument, the hedged item, the nature of the risk being hedged and how the Group will assess whether the hedging relationship meets the hedge effectiveness requirements (including the analysis of sources of hedge effectiveness and how the hedge ratio is determined). A hedging relationship qualifies for hedge accounting if it meets all of the following effectiveness requirements:

- there is an economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument;
- the effect of credit risk does not dominate the value changes that result from that economic relationship; and
- the hedge ratio of the hedging relationship is the same as that resulting from the quantity of the hedged item that the Group actually hedges and the quantity of the hedging instrument that the Group actually uses to hedge that quantity of hedged item.

If a hedging relationship ceases to meet the hedge effectiveness requirement relating to the hedge ratio but the risk management objective for that designated hedging relationship remains the same, the Group adjusts the hedge ratio of the hedging relationship (i.e. rebalances the hedge) so that it meets the qualifying criteria again.

The Group designates the full change in the fair value of a forward contract (i.e. including the forward elements) as the hedging instrument for all of its hedging relationships involving forward contracts.

Fair value hedges

The fair value change on qualifying hedging instruments is recognised in statement of income except when the hedging instrument hedges an equity instrument designated at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) in which case it is recognised in other comprehensive income.

The carrying amount of a hedged item not already measured at fair value is adjusted for the fair value change attributable to the hedged risk with a corresponding entry in statement of income. For debt instruments measured at FVOCI, the carrying amount is not adjusted as it is already at fair value, but the hedging gain or loss is recognised in statement of income instead of other comprehensive income. When the hedged item is an equity instrument designated at FVOCI, the hedging gain or loss remains in other comprehensive income to match that of the hedging instrument.

Any gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of derivatives are taken directly to statement of income, except for the effective portion of cash flow hedges, which is recognised in OCI and later reclassified to statement of income on disposal of hedge item.

Cash flow hedges

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives and other qualifying hedging instruments that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated under the heading of hedging reserve, limited to the cumulative change in fair value of the hedged item from inception of the hedge. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in statement of income, and is included in the 'other gains and losses' line item.

Amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity are reclassified to statement of income in the periods when the hedged item affects statement of income, in the same line as the recognised hedged item. However, when the hedged forecast transaction results in the recognition of a non-financial asset or a non-financial liability, the gains and losses previously recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity are removed from equity and included in the initial measurement of the cost of the non-financial asset or non-financial liability. This transfer does not affect other comprehensive income. Furthermore, if the Group expects that some or all of the loss accumulated in the hedging reserve will not be recovered in the future, that amount is immediately reclassified to statement of income.

The Group discontinues hedge accounting only when the hedging relationship (or a part thereof) ceases to meet the qualifying criteria (after rebalancing, if applicable). This includes instances when the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated or exercised. The discontinuation is accounted for prospectively. Any gain or loss recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in hedge reserve at that time remains in equity and is reclassified to statement of income when the forecast transaction occurs. When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the gain or loss accumulated in the hedge reserve is reclassified immediately to statement of income.

2.9 Inventories

Inventories, expendable parts and supplies are valued at the lower of weighted average cost and net realizable value after provision for slow moving and obsolete items.

2.10 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash in hand, current account with banks and time deposits with banks with original maturities not exceeding three months from acquisition date.

2.11 Post-employment benefits

The Group employees are entitled to an end of service indemnity payable under the Kuwait Labor Law based on the employees' accumulated periods of service and latest entitlements of salaries and allowances. The present value of end of service indemnity payable, which is unfunded, is determined annually by actuarial valuations using the projected unit credit method. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions such as determination of the discount rate, future salary increases and mortality rates. These assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.

Re-measurements, comprising actuarial gains and losses, are reflected immediately in the statement of financial position with a charge or credit recognized in other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. Re-measurements recognized in other comprehensive income are reflected within equity under "Other Reserves" and will not be reclassified to statement of income.

Past service cost is recognised in statement of income when the plan amendment or curtailment occurs, or when the Group recognises related restructuring costs or termination benefits, if earlier. Gains or losses on settlement of a defined benefit plan are recognised when the settlement occurs. Net interest is calculated by applying a discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset.

The Group recognises gains and losses on the settlement of a defined benefit plan when the settlement occurs. The gain or loss on settlement comprises any resulting change in the fair value of plan assets, any change in the present value of the defined benefit obligation, any related actuarial gains and losses and past service cost that had not previously been recognised.

2.12 Revenue recognition

The Group recognises revenue when it satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a promised service to a customer. The service is transferred when the customer obtains the control of service. The timing of the transfer of control of service, at point in time or over time, should be determined to recognise revenue. Accordingly, the specific revenue recognition criteria applied to significant elements of revenue is set out below:

Passenger revenue arises from the sale of flight seats, administration fees and service fees and is measured as the price paid by the customer. Passenger revenue is recognised when the performance obligation has been completed. This is when the flight takes place and revenue thus is recognised point in time. Amounts paid by 'no-show' customers are recognised as passenger revenue when the booked service is provided, as such customers are not generally entitled to change flights or seek refunds once a flight has departed.

Ancillary revenue includes revenue from the provision of checked baggage, allocated seating, change fees, inflight sales and cargo revenue. These are recognised when the performance obligation is complete, which is generally when the related flight takes place and is measured as the price paid by the customer for the service booked and thus revenue is recognised point in time.

Unearned revenue from flights not yet flown is held in the statement of financial position until the performance obligation is complete, when it is taken to statement of income.

The Group earns revenue from advertisement contracts which is recognised point over time in proportion to the period of contract.

2.13 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalised as part of the cost of the asset. Borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incurred, except to the extent that they are capitalised.

2.14 Foreign currency translation

The functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates and in the case of the Group, it is the Kuwaiti Dinars.

Foreign currency transactions are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the date of consolidated statement of financial position are translated to Kuwaiti Dinars at the rates of exchange prevailing on that date. Resultant gains and losses are taken to the consolidated statement of income.

2.15 Provisions for liabilities

Provisions for liabilities are recognised when, as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle a present obligation (legal or constructive) and the amount can be reliably estimated.

The Group, as a lessee, has a contractual obligation to repair and maintain leased aircraft to a level that meets specified redelivery conditions that aircraft airframes, engines, landing gear and auxiliary power units must meet at the end of the lease term. This requires the Group to schedule periodic maintenance for engine performance restoration and aircraft checks over the lease term to conform to aircraft manufacturer and regulatory specifications. The Group estimates the related maintenance costs based on the contractual reserve rates per hour or cycle in the related lease agreement and recognizes that amount in the statement of income for actual hours or cycles flown. This is subject to adjustment based on actual cost and engineering technical estimates derived from actual and estimated aircraft and engine usage to the next related maintenance check.

2.16 Fair value measurement

Fair values

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to by the Group.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

- Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.
- Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

For financial instruments quoted in an active market, fair value is determined by reference to quoted market prices. Bid prices are used for assets and offer prices are used for liabilities.

For unquoted financial instruments, fair value is determined by reference to the market value of a similar investment, discounted cash flows, other appropriate valuation models or brokers' quotes.

For financial instruments carried at amortized cost, the fair value is estimated by discounting future cash flows at the current market rate of return for similar financial instruments.

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the consolidated financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group determines classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

2.17 Income taxes

Income tax payable on profits is recognized as an expense in the period in which the profits arise, based on the applicable tax laws in each jurisdiction.

Deferred income tax is provided using the liability method on all temporary differences, at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position, between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. Deferred tax provisions depend on whether the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference can be controlled and whether it is probable that the temporary difference will reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all temporary differences, including carry-forward of unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilised. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each date of consolidated statement of financial position and reduced to the extent that it is not probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax assets to be utilised

2.18 Contingencies

Contingent assets are not recognised as an asset till realisation becomes virtually certain. Contingent liabilities are not recognized as liabilities unless, as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle a present obligation (legal or constructive) and the amount can be reliably estimated.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2021

3. Property and equipment

	Kuwaiti Dinars					Total
	Engines & rotables	Leasehold improvements	Furniture & equipment	Vehicles	Capital work-in-progress	
Cost						
As at 31 December 2019	7,164,800	16,256,087	3,773,931	28,986	624,181	27,847,985
Additions	-	652,601	103,704	-	989,449	1,745,754
Transfers	-	85,869	46,526	-	(132,395)	-
As at 31 December 2020	7,164,800	16,994,557	3,924,161	28,986	1,481,235	29,593,739
Additions	4,324,701	41,563	110,142	26,050	2,613,887	7,116,343
Transfers	-	422,471	455,433	-	(877,904)	-
Disposal	(4,324,701)	-	-	-	-	(4,324,701)
As at 31 December 2021	7,164,800	17,458,591	4,489,736	55,036	3,217,218	32,385,381
Depreciation						
As at 31 December 2019	1,609,004	2,921,053	2,470,689	27,904	-	7,028,650
Charge for the year	396,574	1,294,466	414,083	1,082	-	2,106,205
As at 31 December 2020	2,005,578	4,215,519	2,884,772	28,986	-	9,134,855
Charge for the year	396,576	1,214,991	471,865	1,633	-	2,085,065
As at 31 December 2021	2,402,154	5,430,510	3,356,637	30,619	-	11,219,920
Net book value						
As at 31 December 2021	4,762,646	12,028,081	1,133,099	24,417	3,217,218	21,165,461
As at 31 December 2020	5,159,222	12,779,038	1,039,389	-	1,481,235	20,458,884

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2021

During the year, the Group completed the sale and leaseback of one of its engines (2020: Nil) and recorded a gain of KD 412,069. Engine sold are leased back for a period of 12 years. The lease payments are fixed in nature. The sale and leaseback facilitate transfer of residual value risk and also provides flexibility in managing the asset ageing and Group's liquidity.

Leasehold improvements include airport terminal and office building including park & fly constructed on leasehold land amounting to KD 9,984,391 (31 December 2020: KD 10,484,217) and KD 980,957 (31 December 2020: KD 983,727) respectively.

Depreciation has been allocated in the consolidated statement of income as follows:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Operating costs	1,613,499	1,691,991
General and administrative expenses	471,566	414,214
	<u>2,085,065</u>	<u>2,106,205</u>

4. Right of use assets

	Kuwaiti Dinars			
	Aircraft	Aircraft engines	Leasehold land	Total
Cost				
As at 31 December 2019	86,965,637	2,931,994	2,514,013	92,411,644
Additions	10,911,504	-	990,588	11,902,092
Modification	11,999,179	-	-	11,999,179
As at 31 December 2020	109,876,320	2,931,994	3,504,601	116,312,915
Additions	43,917,794	2,466,583	520,312	46,904,689
Modification	-	-	(888,844)	(888,844)
As at 31 December 2021	<u>153,794,114</u>	<u>5,398,577</u>	<u>3,136,069</u>	<u>162,328,760</u>
Depreciation				
As at 31 December 2019	9,394,795	40,420	266,975	9,702,190
Charge for the year	12,115,185	311,892	377,158	12,804,235
As at 31 December 2020	21,509,980	352,312	644,133	22,506,425
Charge for the year	12,760,616	414,392	397,938	13,572,946
As at 31 December 2021	<u>34,270,596</u>	<u>766,704</u>	<u>1,042,071</u>	<u>36,079,371</u>
Net book value				
As at 31 December 2021	<u>119,523,518</u>	<u>4,631,873</u>	<u>2,093,998</u>	<u>126,249,389</u>
As at 31 December 2020	<u>88,366,340</u>	<u>2,579,682</u>	<u>2,860,468</u>	<u>93,806,490</u>

The Group mostly leases aircraft and engines for its operations. Lease contracts are typically made for fixed periods of 6 to 14 years for aircraft, 2 to 12 years for the engines and 20 years for leasehold land.

During the year 2020, the Group renegotiated the terms for all of its aircraft lease contracts with the lessors. The lease period was extended for a period of 22 months to 24 months under revised payment terms that included waivers of payment of lease rent in 2020.

Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants, but leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2021

5. Advance for maintenance

This represents advance given to service provider for future maintenance of aircraft.

6. Security deposits

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Deposits with lessors	1,248,088	1,140,615
Other deposits	1,302,968	1,309,946
Expected credit loss	(9,288)	(5,058)
	<u>2,541,768</u>	<u>2,445,503</u>

The above is segregated as:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Current	1,305,034	1,309,946
Non-current	1,236,734	1,135,557
	<u>2,541,768</u>	<u>2,445,503</u>

Deposits with lessors are payments made as security for any default in payment for lease rentals and maintenance obligation that the Group incurs under the lease contract. Any payment that is not expected to be reimbursed by the lessor is recognised immediately within operating expenses in the consolidated statement of income.

7. Trade and other receivables

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Trade receivables	8,980,474	5,523,544
Expected credit loss	(534,903)	(359,818)
	<u>8,445,571</u>	<u>5,163,726</u>
Prepayments	993,267	1,509,500
Other receivables including receivables from lessor	13,436,575	14,289,475
Others- credits receivables from engine manufacturer for warranty claims and advance for maintenance	-	4,263,378
Expected credit loss	(958,311)	(925,872)
	<u>13,471,531</u>	<u>19,136,481</u>
	<u>21,917,102</u>	<u>24,300,207</u>

The carrying amounts of the Group's trade and other receivables are denominated in the following currencies:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Kuwaiti Dinars	8,723,830	7,915,304
US Dollars	11,444,985	15,672,664
UAE Dirham	10,566	37,512
Egyptian Pounds	24,521	17,798
Euro	760	190,783
Indian Rupees	437,345	299,893
Others	1,275,095	166,253
	<u>21,917,102</u>	<u>24,300,207</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2021

8. Cash and bank balances

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Cash on hand	51,138	67,879
Current account with banks	11,376,599	1,461,669
Time deposits with banks	38,644,968	18,144,968
Expected credit loss	(12,405)	(5,779)
	<u>50,060,300</u>	<u>19,668,737</u>
Less: Overdrafts	-	(4,418,688)
Deposits for original maturity for more than three months	<u>(38,644,968)</u>	<u>(12,144,618)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows	<u>11,415,332</u>	<u>3,105,431</u>

The effective interest rate on time deposits as of 31 December 2021 was 1.375% to 2.37% (31 December 2020: 1.4% to 3.02%).

Cash and bank balances are denominated in the following currencies:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Kuwaiti Dinars	46,674,463	18,741,105
US Dollars	348,059	304,287
UAE Dirham	25,917	66,066
Egyptian Pounds	268,045	148,127
Indian Rupees	1,879,514	202,252
Others	864,302	206,900
	<u>50,060,300</u>	<u>19,668,737</u>

9. Share capital

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Authorised, issued and fully paid in cash: 220,000,000 (31 December 2020: 200,000,000) shares of 100 fils each	22,000,000	20,000,000

On completion of the rights issue allotment on 14 July 2021, the authorised, issued and fully paid up share capital of the Parent Company increased to KD 22,000,000 paid in cash comprising of 220,000,000 shares of 100 fils each. The rights issue was for KD 10 million comprising 20 million shares of nominal value of 100 fils each amounting to KD 2 million and share premium of 400 fils each amounting to KD 8 million.

Share capital restructuring

The General Meeting of the shareholders held on 20 September 2021 approved to restructure the share capital as below:

	Kuwaiti Dinars
Accumulated losses as on 1 January 2021	(6,995,957)
Loss for the six-months period ended 30 June 2021	(11,693,274)
Offset against share premium	<u>8,000,000</u>
Balance after offset against share premium	(10,689,231)
Profit for 6 months period ended 31 December 2021	18,773,760
Transfer to legal reserve	(740,756)
Balance as on 31 December 2021	<u>7,343,773</u>

Proposed dividend

The Board of Directors, subject to the approval of shareholders, recommends distribution of a cash dividend of 32 fils per share, amounting to KD 7,040,000 for the year ended 31 December 2021 (31 December 2020 – KD Nil) to the registered shareholders, after obtaining the necessary regulatory approvals.

10. Reserves

Legal reserve

In accordance with the Companies Law and the Parent Company's Articles of Association, 10% of net profit has to be appropriated to legal reserve. Accordingly, 10% of the profit before contributions to taxes has been appropriated to Legal Reserve. The legal reserve can be utilized only for distribution of a maximum dividend of up to 5% in years when the retained earnings are inadequate for this purpose.

Voluntary reserve

The Parent Company's Articles of Association stipulates that the Board of Directors shall propose appropriations to voluntary reserve, which should be approved by the shareholders. During the year, the Board of Directors did not propose any transfer to voluntary reserve. There is no restriction on the distribution of voluntary reserve.

11. Post-employment benefits

The Group measures its post-employment benefits liability using the projected unit credit method.

The Group provides post-employment benefits to its employees based on a defined benefit plan which is unfunded. The entitlement is based upon the employees' final salary and length of service, subject to the completion of a minimum service period, calculated under the provisions of the Kuwait Labour Law and is payable upon resignation or termination of the employee. The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment.

The plan typically exposes the Group to actuarial risks such as discount rate risk, salary risk and withdrawal risk.

- Discount rate risk: A decrease in the discount rate will increase the plan liability.
- Salary risk: The present value of the post-employment benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the estimated future salaries of plan participants. As such, an increase in the salary of the plan participants will increase the plan's liability.
- Withdrawal risk: Benefits are paid when an employee leaves employment either through resignation or retirement. The rate of withdrawal therefore affects the timing of the payment.

The most recent actuarial valuation of the present value of the post-employment benefit obligation was carried out at 31 December 2021. The present value of the post-employment benefit obligation, and the related current service cost and past service cost, were measured using the Projected Unit Credit Method.

The principal assumptions in determining the post-employment benefit obligation are discount rate of 3% (2020: 2%), expected rate of salary increase of Nil (2020: Nil) and expected rate of withdrawal in the range of 5% to 30% (2020: 5% to 30%).

Movements in the present value of the end of service benefits obligation in the current year were as follows:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Balance at 1 January	2,481,900	2,454,600
Current service and interest cost	815,422	685,831
Benefits paid	(1,001,093)	(658,531)
	<u>2,296,229</u>	<u>2,481,900</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2021

Sensitivity analysis on the post-employment benefits:

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant:

- If the discount rate is higher/(lower) by 0.25%, the post-employment benefits obligation would decrease by 42,500 (increase by KD 44,000).
- If the expected salary growth is higher/(lower) by 0.25%, the post-employment benefits obligation would increase by 58,200 (decrease by KD 56,700).

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the end of service benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

12. Maintenance payables

The Group estimates maintenance payables of leased aircraft and related engines, landing gear and auxiliary power units based on its commitments as a lessee in the aircraft operating lease agreements.

Movement

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
At the beginning of the year	17,988,489	12,169,458
Charge for the year	6,847,958	9,865,081
Utilized during the year	(2,938,954)	(4,046,050)
At the end of the year	<u>21,897,493</u>	<u>17,988,489</u>

The above is segregated as:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Current	11,245,173	6,684,165
Non-current	<u>10,652,320</u>	<u>11,304,324</u>
	<u>21,897,493</u>	<u>17,988,489</u>

The split of the current / non-current maintenance payables is based on the current expected maintenance event timings. If actual aircraft usage varies from expectation the timing of the utilisation of the maintenance payables could result in a material change in the classification between current and non-current.

13. Lease liabilities

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
At the beginning of the year	105,682,689	88,963,283
Additions	45,458,724	11,696,668
Modification	(888,844)	9,037,870
Finance costs	4,631,762	3,985,768
Payments including finance cost	(17,376,743)	(8,301,491)
Impact of foreign currency movement	(687,758)	300,591
At the end of the year	<u>136,819,830</u>	<u>105,682,689</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2021

The above is segregated as:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Current	20,674,479	16,048,245
Non-current	116,145,351	89,634,444
	<u>136,819,830</u>	<u>105,682,689</u>

The Group does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease liabilities. Lease liabilities are monitored within the Group's treasury function.

The Group's weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to the modified lease contracts was 4%

The carrying amounts of the Group's lease liabilities are denominated in the following currencies:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Kuwait Dinars	3,325,238	3,576,646
US Dollars	133,494,592	102,106,043
	<u>136,819,830</u>	<u>105,682,689</u>

14. Murabaha payables

This represents a KD denominated loan availed from a local commercial bank repayable in 5 years. The facility carries finance cost of 1% over CBDR.

The current and non-current amounts are as follows:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Current	840,000	883,498
Non-current	5,285,910	6,139,022
	<u>6,125,910</u>	<u>7,022,520</u>

15. Trade and other payables

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Trade payables	7,309,272	3,789,429
Accrued expense	11,858,422	4,945,452
Tax payable	1,049,626	1,925,235
Staff leave payable	1,076,665	996,785
Others	304,747	653,071
Derivative liabilities	-	480,578
	<u>21,598,732</u>	<u>12,790,550</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2021

The carrying amounts of the Group's trade and other payables are denominated in the following currencies:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Kuwaiti Dinars	8,685,179	10,646,920
US Dollars	11,138,252	573,255
UAE Dirham	226,034	259,843
Egyptian Pounds	98,035	166,958
Euro	103,317	129,070
Indian Rupees	986,600	616,257
Others	361,315	398,247
	<u>21,598,732</u>	<u>12,790,550</u>

16. Revenue

Disaggregated revenue information

The total revenue disaggregated by major service lines is:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
<i>Point in time</i>		
Passenger revenue	69,340,392	35,545,041
Ancillary revenue	5,503,477	2,977,477
Passenger service fee	1,756,676	344,530
Facility ancillary revenue	327,876	358,031
Cargo revenue	<u>2,308,153</u>	<u>1,499,842</u>
	79,236,574	40,724,921
Lease income	<u>1,158,717</u>	<u>645,463</u>
	<u>80,395,291</u>	<u>41,370,384</u>

The Group has recognized the following liabilities related to contract with customers.

Contract liabilities

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Deferred revenue	<u>6,364,706</u>	<u>264,051</u>
	<u>6,364,706</u>	<u>264,051</u>

As permitted under IFRS 15, the Group does not disclose transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations as it primarily provides services that corresponds directly with the value transferred to the customer.

17. Operating costs

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Aircraft maintenance cost	13,365,256	13,959,396
Depreciation	15,186,445	14,496,226
Aircraft fuel	12,637,699	7,684,310
Staff costs	8,400,463	7,188,048
Overflying, landing and ground handling charges	8,824,263	6,811,690
Lease rentals	-	850,848
Insurance	1,037,179	848,590
Passenger meal	315,311	625,964
Reservation system expenses	525,344	761,548
Others	<u>2,427,306</u>	<u>2,434,936</u>
	<u>62,719,266</u>	<u>55,661,556</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2021

Lease rentals consist of short-term lease payments and variable lease payment.

18. General and administrative expenses

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Staff costs	3,860,419	3,651,047
Marketing	604,959	455,273
Depreciation	471,566	414,214
Professional and consultancy	368,150	305,745
Travel	81,724	82,150
Others	1,484,461	1,484,488
	<u>6,871,279</u>	<u>6,392,917</u>

19. Earnings/(loss) per share

Earnings/(loss) per share is calculated based on the earnings/(loss) attributable to the equity shareholders of the Group for the year and the weighted average number of shares outstanding, as follows:

	2021	2020
	Kuwaiti Dinars	
Earnings/(loss) for the year	<u>7,080,486</u>	<u>(26,400,734)</u>
	Shares	
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	<u>212,855,456</u>	<u>204,195,402</u>
Earnings/(loss) per share (fils) – Basic	<u>33.26</u>	<u>(129.29)</u>
Earnings/(loss) per share (fils) – Diluted	<u>33.26</u>	<u>(129.29)</u>

Basic and diluted loss per share from operations reported for the year ended 31 December 2020 before retrospective adjustment relating to issue of rights shares were as follows:

	2020
Loss per share (fils) – Basic	<u>(132)</u>
Loss per share (fils) – Diluted	<u>(132)</u>

20. Related party transactions and balances

In the ordinary course of business, the Group enters into transactions with related parties (directors, key managerial personnel and Group companies). Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the management. Transactions and balances with related parties not disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated financial statements are as follows:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Balance		
Due from related parties	29,659	1,550
Transactions		
Sales and services	313,414	194,523
General and administrative expenses	439,569	355,565
Key management compensation		
Salaries and other employment benefits	580,220	599,636

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2021

21. Segment information

The Group's operating segments are the operation of passenger airline service and operation and maintenance of Terminal.

Following is the segment information of the year ended 31 December:

	Passenger airline service		Terminal operations		Total	
	2021	2020	2021	2020	2021	2020
Segment revenue	77,152,022	40,022,360	3,243,269	1,348,024	80,395,291	41,370,384
Segment expenses	(66,946,857)	(61,008,327)	(2,159,846)	(2,520,338)	(69,106,703)	(63,528,665)
Gain on sale and lease back	412,069	-	-	-	412,069	-
Interest income (included in Other operating income)	938,769	279,609	-	-	938,769	279,609
Finance costs	(4,973,232)	(4,246,719)	(258,630)	(275,343)	(5,231,862)	(4,522,062)
Segment results	6,582,771	(24,953,077)	824,793	(1,447,657)	7,407,564	(26,400,734)
Segment assets	208,622,389	144,616,632	16,565,040	18,008,520	225,187,429	162,625,152
Segment liabilities	191,102,328	146,377,628	4,000,572	4,271,259	195,102,900	150,648,887
Capital expenditure	53,227,365	11,725,753	793,667	1,922,093	54,021,032	13,647,846
Depreciation	14,427,088	13,645,868	1,230,923	1,264,572	15,658,011	14,910,440

Non-current assets are all mostly located in Kuwait.

22. Derivative financial instruments

The table below shows the notional amounts analysed by the term to maturity. The notional amount is the amount of a derivative's underlying asset, reference rate or index and is the basis upon which changes in the value of derivatives are measured. The notional amounts indicate the volume of transactions outstanding at the period-end and are not indicative of either market or credit risk. All derivative contracts are fair valued based on observable market data. The Group enters into Brent-oil forward contracts to hedge fuel price risks and these derivatives are designated as hedging instruments.

Hedge discontinuation

During the year, considering the economic volatility, the Group decided to terminate its contract by unwinding its hedge with its counterparties. As a result, a net gain of KD 314,876 as recognised in other operating income in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

These fuel forward contracts were treated as cash-flow hedges of forecast fuel purchases for risks arising from the commodity price of fuel.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2021

31 December 2021:	Kuwaiti Dinars	Nominal quantity by term to maturity		
	Negative fair value	Within 3 months	3- 24 months	Notional quantity Barrels
<i>Derivatives held for hedging:</i>				
<i>Cash flow hedges-Commodity (oil) forward contracts</i>	-	-	-	-
31 December 2020:	Kuwaiti Dinars	Nominal quantity by term to maturity		
	Positive fair value	Within 3 months	3- 24 months	Notional quantity Barrels
<i>Derivatives held for hedging:</i>				
<i>Cash flow hedges-Commodity (oil) forward contracts</i>	1,865,340	145,000	390,000	535,000

23. Contingent liabilities and commitments

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Capital commitments	78,524	109,467
Bank guarantees	34,406,481	28,769,037
	<u>34,485,005</u>	<u>28,878,504</u>

The above bank guarantee include guarantee to the lessors amounting to KD 26,519,589 (31 December 2020: 23,891,184) for the aircraft maintenance in lieu of payments of Maintenance Reserve under the lease agreement.

The Kuwait's Ministry of Defence has raised a claim for an incident involving a Group's aircraft. The Group is fully insured against such incidents, and on the basis of legal advice, management believes that the possibility of any loss on account of the claim is remote.

In January 2022, the Parent Company's Board of Directors approved a \$3.4 billion deal to buy 28 aircraft (20 A320neos and 8 A321neos) from Airbus.

24. Operating lease arrangements

Group as a lessor

Operating leases, in which the Group is the lessor, relates space leased at the Terminal. These contracts do not contain any market review clauses in the event that the lessee exercise its option to renew. The lessee does not have an option to purchase at the expiry of the lease period.

Maturity analysis of operating lease receivable.

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Not later than 1 year	1,696,921	1,855,789
Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years	2,440,549	2,986,164
Later than 5 years	-	18,751
	<u>4,137,470</u>	<u>4,860,704</u>

25. Financial risk management

Financial risk factors

The Group's use of financial instruments exposes it to a variety of financial risks such as market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group continuously reviews its risk exposures and takes measures to limit it to acceptable levels.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2021

Risk management is carried out by the Group Finance function under policies approved by the Board of Directors. This function identifies and evaluates financial risks in close co-operation with the Group's operating units. The Board provides principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas such as foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and investment of excess liquidity.

The significant risks that the Group is exposed to are discussed below:

(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign currency risk arising from various currency exposures. Foreign currency risk arises from future commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities and net investments in foreign operations.

Group management has set up a policy that requires Group companies to manage their foreign currency risk against their functional currency. Foreign currency risk arises when future commercial transactions or recognized assets or liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional currency.

The Group is primarily exposed to foreign currency risk as a result of foreign exchange gains/losses on translation of foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities such as trade and other receivables, deposits, cash and cash equivalents, trade and other payables and lease liabilities. The Group's exposure to foreign currencies have been disclosed in the Notes relating to the respective financial instruments.

If as at 31 December 2021, Kuwaiti Dinars had weakened against the major currencies by 5% with all other variables held constant the net impact on the profit/equity, as of 31 December 2021, is shown below:

Currency	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	Impact on profit/(loss)	
	2021	2020
US Dollars	(7,674,280)	(5,189,119)
UAE Dirham	(9,328)	(7,663)
Egyptian Pounds	10,998	188
Euro	(2,644)	3,717
Indian Rupees	115,628	(1,901)
Others	99,049	1,824
Net impact	<u>(7,460,577)</u>	<u>(5,192,954)</u>

A 5% strengthening of the Kuwaiti Dinars against the above currencies would have had the equal but the opposite effect on profit for the year.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group's interest rate risk arises from time deposits with banks. The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated taking into consideration refinancing, renewal of existing positions and alternative financing. Based on these scenarios, the Group calculates the impact on consolidated statement of income of a defined interest rate shift. For each simulation, the same interest rate shift is used for all currencies. The scenarios are run only for liabilities that represent the major interest-bearing positions. The Group manages interest rate risk by monitoring interest rate movements wherever necessary.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2021

At 31 December 2021, if interest rates at that date had been 50 basis points higher with all other variables held constant, profit for the year would have been higher by KD 162,595 (31 December 2020: loss would have been lower by KD 33,519).

A 50 basis points decrease in the interest rates at the date of consolidated statement of financial position would have had the equal but the opposite effect on profit for the year.

(iii) Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether these changes are caused by factors specific to individual instrument or its issuer or factors affecting all instruments, traded in the market.

The Group is not exposed to equity price risk as it does not have any financial instrument exposed to equity price risk.

(iv) Fuel price risk

The airline industry is exposed to fluctuations in the price of jet fuel. The Group manages this risk by closely monitoring actual and forecasted jet fuel cost. The Group uses, in line with the Board approved policy, Brent-oil forward contracts to achieve a level of control over jet fuel costs so that profitability is not adversely affected. The objective of the fuel price risk management policy is to provide protection against sudden and significant increases in jet fuel prices, thus mitigating volatility in both cash and the income statement in the short-term. The following table details the effectiveness of the hedging relationship and the amounts reclassified from hedging reserve to statement of income:

31 December 2021

Hedged items	Kuwaiti Dinars					
	Current period hedging gains (losses) recognised in OCI	Amount of hedge ineffectiveness recognised in statement of income	Due to hedged future cash flows being no longer expected to occur	Line item in statement of income in which hedge ineffectiveness and future cash flows being no longer expected to occur is included	Due to hedged item affecting statement of income	Line item in P/L in which hedged item affecting statement of income is included
Forward fuel contract	-	-	-	-	-	-

31 December 2020

Hedged items	Kuwaiti Dinars					
	Current period hedging gains (losses) recognised in OCI	Amount of hedge ineffectiveness recognised in statement of income	Due to hedged future cash flows being no longer expected to occur	Line item in statement of income in which hedge ineffectiveness and future cash flows being no longer expected to occur is included	Due to hedged item affecting statement of income	Line item in P/L in which hedged item affecting statement of income is included
Forward fuel contract	(1,887,941)	(353,116)	(624,284)	Other operating income/(expense)	(650,222)	Aircraft Fuel Cost

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2021

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation causing the other party to incur a financial loss. Financial assets, which potentially subject the Group's to credit risk, consist principally of bank deposits and receivables. The Group manages this risk by placing deposits with high credit rating financial institutions. Credit risk with respect to receivables is limited due to the Group's credit management policies and dispersion across large number of customers.

The following table shows the movement in the loss allowance that has been recognized for trade and other receivables:

	Kuwaiti Dinars		
	Trade receivables	Other receivables	Total
31 December 2019	226,701	104,034	330,735
Increase in allowance	133,117	821,838	954,955
31 December 2020	359,818	925,872	1,285,690
Increase in allowance	175,085	32,439	207,524
31 December 2021	534,903	958,311	1,493,214

The estimated total gross carrying amount of trade receivables and the ECL is as follows:

	Kuwaiti Dinars			
	2021		2020	
	Estimated total gross carrying amount at default	Lifetime ECL	Estimated total gross carrying amount at default	Lifetime ECL
Not due	3,769,104	8,159	4,107,615	6,851
30 – 90 days	4,461,435	55,400	786,619	8,914
Above 90 days	749,935	471,344	629,310	344,053
Total	8,980,474	534,903	5,523,544	359,818

The following table contains an analysis of the maximum credit risk exposure of financial instruments for which an ECL allowance is recognized:

	ECL Approach	Kuwaiti Dinars	
		2021	2020
Security deposits	General	2,551,056	2,450,561
Trade receivables	Simplified	8,980,474	5,523,544
Other receivables	General	13,436,575	14,289,475
Bank balances	General	50,021,567	19,606,637
Less: ECL		(1,514,907)	(1,296,527)
		73,474,765	40,573,690

The Group uses the low credit risk exemption based on the external rating agency credit grades except for trade receivables for which simplified approach is applied. If the financial instrument is rated below BBB- (sub investment grade) on the reporting date, the Group considers it as significant increase in credit risk. All balances are placed with counter parties who are under investment grade credit rating except for KD 434,221 (2020: KD 96,679) which is under non-investment grade credit rating.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2021

Other receivables are due mainly from lessors of aircraft and Security deposits are with airport authorities in various countries in which the Group operates. The Group does not hold any collateral or credit enhancement to cover its credit risks associated over these receivables.

The trade receivables largely comprise of amounts receivable from reputed travel agents and are substantially secured by bank guarantees. Concentration of credit risk is limited due to these agents being unrelated. The net increase in the loss allowance during the year is mainly attributed to the increase in gross exposures at default which are above 90 days. The Group writes off a trade receivable when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery.

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial liabilities when they fall due. Liquidity risk management includes maintaining sufficient cash, the availability of funding from an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions.

The table below analyses the Group's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the statement of financial position date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

	Kuwaiti Dinars			
	Less than 1 year	Between 1 and 2 years	Between 2 and 5 years	Over 5 years
At 31 December 2021				
Trade and other payables	21,598,732	-	-	-
Lease liabilities	20,265,071	19,677,872	51,895,214	71,566,155
Murabaha payables	850,896	849,285	4,425,638	-
Maintenance payables	11,932,429	2,730,923	5,945,568	1,961,083
	<u>54,647,128</u>	<u>23,258,080</u>	<u>62,266,420</u>	<u>73,527,238</u>
At 31 December 2020				
Trade and other payables	12,790,550	-	-	-
Lease liabilities	18,134,955	14,394,271	40,492,730	43,427,699
Bank overdrafts	4,418,688	-	-	-
Murabaha payables	998,726	977,726	2,807,177	2,817,759
Maintenance payables	6,784,975	5,753,033	6,213,266	932,140
	<u>43,127,894</u>	<u>21,125,030</u>	<u>49,513,173</u>	<u>47,177,598</u>

26. Capital risk management

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Group monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents. Total capital is calculated as equity, as shown in the consolidated statement of financial position, plus net debt.

The gearing ratios at the consolidated statement of financial position dates were as follows:

	Kuwaiti Dinars	
	2021	2020
Total borrowings including lease liabilities (refer note 14 and note 13)	142,945,740	112,705,209
Less: Cash and bank balances (refer note 8)	(50,072,705)	(15,255,828)
Net debt	92,873,035	97,449,381
Total equity	30,084,529	11,976,265
Total capital	122,957,564	109,425,646
Gearing ratio	76%	89%

27. Critical accounting judgments and estimates

The Group makes estimates and assumptions that may affect amounts reported in these consolidated financial statements. Estimates are revised if changes occur in the circumstances on which the estimates were based. The areas where estimates and assumptions are significant to the financial statements, or areas involving a higher degree of judgement, are:

Leased aircraft maintenance costs

The Group incurs liabilities for maintenance costs in respect of its leased aircraft during the course of the lease term. A charge is made in the consolidated statement of income each month based on the number of flight hours or cycles used to build up an accrual to cover the cost of heavy-duty maintenance checks when they occur. Additional maintenance costs for aircraft engines are considered for accrual based on the engineering technical estimates of operational requirements. This requires a significant level of judgment to determine the estimated flying hours and cycles up to the next due and planned checks and the related cost at that time.

Classification of financial assets

The Group determines the classification of financial assets based on the assessment of the business model within which the assets are held and assessment of whether the contractual terms of the financial asset are SPPI on the principal amount outstanding. Refer note 2.8 classification of financial assets for more information.

Impairment of financial assets

The Group estimates expected credit loss for all financial assets carried at amortised cost or fair value through consolidated statement of income except for equity instruments. The determination of expected credit loss involves significant use of external and internal data and assumptions. Refer note 2.8 impairment of financial assets for more information.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Group tests non-financial assets for impairment to determine their recoverable amounts based on value-in-use calculations or at fair value less costs to sell when the indicators of impairment exist. The value in use includes estimates on growth rates of future cash flows, number of years used in the cash flow model and the discount rates.

Useful lives of property and equipment

The Group determines the estimated useful lives and residual values of property and equipment. Estimated useful lives could change significantly as a result of change in technology. The depreciation charge for the year will change significantly if actual life is different from the estimated useful life of the asset.

Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities are potential liabilities that arise from past events whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity. Provisions for liabilities are recorded when a loss is considered probable and can be reasonably estimated. The determination of whether or not a provision should be recorded for any potential liabilities is based on management's judgements.

Accruals for aircraft flying costs

The management accrues for the landing, parking, ground handling, and other charges applicable for each airport in which the Group operates flights on a monthly basis. These estimates are based on the rate of charges applicable to each airport based on the agreements and recent invoices received for the services obtained. Similarly, accruals for overflying charges are estimated based on the agreement entered with each country. Actual charges may differ from the charges accrued and the differences are accounted for, on a prospective basis.

Extension and termination options in lease contracts

In determining the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option. Extension and termination options are included in a number of leases across the Group. These terms are used to maximise operational flexibility in terms of managing contracts. The majority of extension and termination options held are exercisable both by the Group and the respective lessor. Extension options (or periods after termination options) are only included in the lease term if the lessee is reasonably certain to be extended (or not terminated). The assessment is reviewed if a significant event or a significant change in circumstances occurs which affects this assessment and that is within the control of the lessee.

Discounting of lease payments

The lease payments are discounted using the Group's incremental borrowing rate. Management has applied judgments and estimates to determine the IBR at the commencement of lease.

28. Impact of COVID-19

The financial results of the Group in the future periods will continue to depend on the pace of recovery in demand for air travel in the world.

Given the unpredictability of the duration and magnitude of the COVID-19 pandemic in the world, the actual impact on the Group's future profitability, financial position and cash flows may differ from current estimates and assumptions made.

Impairment of non-financial assets

In accordance with IAS 36 "Impairment of assets", at the end of each reporting period, an entity is required to assess whether there is any indication that any non-monetary assets, like ROU asset, may be impaired.

The Group considered any impairment indicators arising around its non-financial assets and based on improved vaccinations and passenger volumes, concluded there are no significant indicators.

Expected credit loss on financial assets

The uncertainties caused by COVID-19 required the Group to consider the impact of higher volatility in the forward-looking macro-economic factors considered for the determination of expected credit losses ("ECLs") as at 31 December 2021. The Group updated the relevant forward-looking information relating to the macroeconomic environment used to determine the likelihood of credit losses, relative to the economic climate of the respective market in which they operate. Further information on the Group's policy on expected credit losses is disclosed in Note 2.8.

Hedge discontinuation and ineffectiveness

As a result of the reduction in the operations due to COVID-19 pandemic, the Group's consumption for jet fuel were significantly reduced, causing a proportion of derivatives previously considered as hedge to become ineffective.

In assessing whether future exposures are still expected to occur, the Group made estimates regarding future jet fuel consumption requirements. These estimates used assumptions based on the length of anticipated fleet grounding, the expected recovery of customer demand and subsequent flying schedule.

Commitments and contingent liabilities

The Group has assessed the impact of any operational disruptions, including any contractual challenges and changes in business or commercial relationships among the Group, customers and suppliers, with a view of potential increase in contingent liabilities and commitments. Based on management assessment there are no additional provision to be recognized or contingent liabilities to be disclosed.